Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper DocumentExhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized officer.
19b-4(f)(6)
19b-4(f)(5)
Provide a brief description of the proposed rule change (limit 250 characters, required when Initial is checked *).
(Name *)
NOTE: Clicking the button at right will digitally sign and lock
this form.  A digital signature is as legally binding as a physical

traded on NASDAQ (“NASDAQ Securities”), as a six month pilot applied to the
NASDAQ 100 Index securities.3  The Volatility Guard automatically suspends trading in
individual NASDAQ Securities that are the subject of abrupt and significant intraday
price movements between 9:30 a.m. and 4 p.m. Eastern Standard Time (“EST”), which
was subsequently amended to 9:45 a.m. and 3:35 p.m. EST to avoid potential interference
with the opening and closing crosses.4
3  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64071 (March 11, 2011), 76 FR 14699
(March 17, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-074).  Amendment 1 to SR-NASDAQ-
2010-074 designated the NASDAQ 100 Index as the 100 pilot securities.
  Volatility Guard is triggered automatically when
the execution price of a pilot security moves more than a fixed amount away from a pre-
established ‘‘triggering price’’ for that security. The triggering price for each pilot
security is the price of any execution by the system in that security within the previous 30
seconds.  For each pilot security, the system continually compares the price of each
4  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64268 (April 8, 2011), 76 FR 20742 (April
15, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-051).
SR-NASDAQ-2012-019  Page 6 of 25
execution in the system against the prices of all system executions in that security over
the 30 seconds.  Once triggered, NASDAQ institutes a formal trading halt during which
time NASDAQ systems are prohibited from executing orders.  Members, however, may

5  The Nasdaq Halt Cross is “the process for determining the price at which Eligible
Interest shall be executed at the open of trading for a halted security and for
executing that Eligible Interest.” See Nasdaq Rule 4753(a)(3).
SR-NASDAQ-2012-019  Page 7 of 25
6, 2010 from occurring.  In this regard, the SROs have expanded their existing circuit
breaker pilots6 to cover all NMS stocks other than rights and warrants,7 clarified rules
concerning clearly erroneous processes,8 and have made great strides in developing a
limit up / limit down system to replace the circuit breakers currently in place.  With
respect to this last effort, on May 25, 2011, the SROs filed with the Commission a
national market system plan to address extraordinary market volatility, which proposed a
market-wide limit up / limit down system applicable to all NMS stocks (the “Plan”).9
6  On June 10, 2010, the Commission approved the Circuit Breaker Pilot, which
instituted new circuit breaker rules that pause trading for five minutes in a
security included in the S&P 500 Index if its price moves ten percent or more
over a five-minute period.  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 62251
(June 10, 2010), 75 FR 34183 (June 16, 2010) (SR-FINRA-2010-025); 62252
(June 10, 2010), 75 FR 34186 (June 16, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-061, et al.).
On September 10, 2010, the Circuit Breaker Pilot was expanded to include
securities in the Russell 1000 Index and certain exchange-traded products.  See
Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 62883 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 56608
(September 16, 2010) (SR-FINRA-2010-033); 62884 (September 10, 2010), 75
FR 56618 (September 16, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-079, et al.).  The Circuit
Breaker Pilot is scheduled to expire on August 11, 2011.  See e.g., Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 64174 (April 4, 2011), 76 FR 19819 (April 8, 2011)
(SR-NASDAQ-2011-042).
The period to submit comments on the Plan ended on June 22, 2011, and the Commission
7  On June 23, 2011, the Commission granted accelerated approval to SRO
proposals to expand the Circuit Breaker Pilot to all NMS securities. See Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 64735 (June 23, 2011), 76 FR 38243 (June 29, 2011)
(SR-NASDAQ-2011-067, et al.).  In November 2011, the SROs filed immediately
effective rule changes to exclude rights and warrants from the Circuit Breaker
Pilot.  See e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65814 (November 23,
2011), 76 FR 74084 (November 30, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-154).  The term
“NMS stocks” is defined in Rule 600(b)(47) of Regulation NMS under the Act.
See 17 CFR 242.600(b)(47).
8  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62886 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 56613
(September 16, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-076, et al.); see also Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 64238 (April 7, 2011), 76 FR 20780 (April 13, 2011)
(SR-NASDAQ-2011-043).
9  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64547 (May 25, 2011), 76 FR 31647 (June
1, 2011) (File No. 4-631).

Volatility Guard and the NYSE’s LRPs – are consistent with the Act.11
NASDAQ calculated that the Plan, if approved, may be implemented by the end of
2011 or early 2012.
12  It was based on that calculation that NASDAQ determined to
extend the pilot period of Volatility Guard until January 31, 2012.13
10  See http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2011/2011-84.htm.  At the close of the
comment period, NASDAQ understood that, given the number of comments
received, the Commission would need a reasonable time to consider the
comments provided.  Rule 608(b) of Regulation NMS governs the effectiveness
of national market system plans.  See 17 CFR 242.608.
11  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 64071 (March 11, 2011), 76 FR 14699, at
14701 (March 17, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-074, as amended) (emphasis
added).
12  Supra note 9.
13  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65176 (August 19, 2011), 76 FR 53518
(August 26, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-117).
SR-NASDAQ-2012-019  Page 9 of 25
On September 27, 2011, the Commission provided notice that it was extending
the period for Commission action on the limit up / limit down proposal.14  Pursuant to
Section 11A15 of the Act and Rule 608 thereunder,16 the Commission may designate up

 and have made great strides in developing a
limit up / limit down system to replace the circuit breakers currently in place.  With
7  On June 23, 2011, the Commission granted accelerated approval to SRO
proposals to expand the Circuit Breaker Pilot to all NMS securities. See Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 64735 (June 23, 2011), 76 FR 38243 (June 29, 2011)
(SR-NASDAQ-2011-067, et al.).  In November 2011, the SROs filed immediately
effective rule changes to exclude rights and warrants from the Circuit Breaker
Pilot.  See e.g., Securities Exchange Act Release No. 65814 (November 23,
2011), 76 FR 74084 (November 30, 2011) (SR-NASDAQ-2011-154).  The term
“NMS stocks” is defined in Rule 600(b)(47) of Regulation NMS under the Act.
See 17 CFR 242.600(b)(47).
8  Securities Exchange Act Release No. 62886 (September 10, 2010), 75 FR 56613
(September 16, 2010) (SR-NASDAQ-2010-076, et al.); see also Securities
Exchange Act Release No. 64238 (April 7, 2011), 76 FR 20780 (April 13, 2011)
(SR-NASDAQ-2011-043).
SR-NASDAQ-2012-019  Page 19 of 25
respect to this last effort, on May 25, 2011, the SROs filed with the Commission a
national market system plan to address extraordinary market volatility, which proposed a
market-wide limit up / limit down system applicable to all NMS stocks (the “Plan”).9
The period to submit comments on the Plan ended on June 22, 2011, and the Commission